MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

Chapter 176

AN ACT Relating to State Appropriation for Local Law Enforcement.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Law Enforcement Planning and Assistance Fund the sum of \$60,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1970 and the sum of \$60,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1971. These moneys shall be used as matching funds for the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968 (P. L. 90-351). At least \$30,000 of the state appropriation for each fiscal year shall be used for training law enforcement personnel.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 177

AN ACT to Authorize Bond Issues in the Amount of \$9,800,000 to Provide Funds for School Building Construction Under the Provisions of Section 3457 and Section 3459 of Title 20, R. S., and \$800,000 to Provide Funds for the Construction of Regional Technical and Vocational Centers Under the Provisions of Section 2356-B of Title 20, R.S.

Preamble. Two-thirds of both Houses of Legislature deeming it necessary in accordance with Section 14 of Article IX of the Constitution to authorize the issuance of bonds on behalf of the State of Maine to provide funds for elementary and secondary school building construction.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Issue of bonds to provide funds for elementary and secondary school building construction. The Treasurer of State is authorized, under the direction of the Governor and Council, to issue from time to time serial coupon bonds in the name and behalf of the State to an amount not exceeding \$9,800,000 for the purpose of providing State funds for elementary and secondary school building construction under the provisions of sections 3457 and 3459 of Title 20 and not exceeding \$800,000 for the purpose of providing State funds for regional technical and vocational school building construction under the provisions of section 2356-B of Title 20, R.S. Said bonds shall be deemed a pledge of the faith and credit of the State. Said bonds shall not run for a longer period than 20 years from the date of the original issue thereof. Any issuance of bonds for a period in excess of 10 years may contain a call feature at the discretion of the Treasurer of State with the approval of the Governor and Council.

Sec. 2. Records of bonds issued to be kept by State Auditor and Treasurer. The State Auditor shall keep an account of such bonds, showing the number and amount of each, the date when payable and the date of delivery thereof to the Treasurer of State, who shall keep an account of each bond, showing the number thereof, the name of the person to whom sold, the amount received for the same, the date of sale and the date when payable.

- Sec. 3. Sale, how negotiated; proceeds appropriated. The Treasurer of State may negotiate the sale of such bonds only by direction of the State Board of Education subject to the approval of the Governor and Council; but no such bond shall be loaned, pledged or hypothecated in behalf of the State. The proceeds of the sale of such bonds, which shall be held by the Treasurer of State and paid by him upon warrants drawn by the State Controller upon approval of the Commissioner of Education, are appropriated to be used solely for the purposes set forth in this Act.
- Sec. 4. Interest and debt retirement. Interest due or accruing upon any bonds issued under this Act and all sums coming due for payment of bonds at maturity shall be paid by the Treasurer of State from any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.
- Sec. 5. Disbursement of bond proceeds. The proceeds of such bonds shall be expended under the direction and supervision of the Commissioner of Education only for elementary and secondary school construction in accordance with the provisions of section 3457 and 3459, Title 20, R.S., and such expenditures shall be made in such amounts and at such times as shall be required by the provisions of section 3457 and section 3459, Title 20, R.S., in the amount of \$9,800,000, and only for regional technical and vocational school construction in accordance with the provisions of section 2356-B of Title 20, R.S., and such expenditures shall be made in such amounts and at such times as shall be required by the provisions of section 2356-B of Title 20, R.S., but not to exceed \$800,000.
- Sec. 6. Contingent upon ratification of bond issue. This Act shall not become effective unless and until the people of the State of Maine shall have ratified the issuance of bonds as set forth in this Act.
- Sec. 7. Referendum for ratification. The aldermen of cities, the selectmen of towns and the assessors of the several plantations of this State are empowered and directed to notify the inhabitants of their respective cities, towns and plantations to meet in the manner prescribed by law for calling and holding biennial meetings of said inhabitants for the election of Senators and Representatives, on November 4, 1969 to give in their votes upon the acceptance or rejection of the foregoing Act, and the question shall be:

"Shall a Bond Issue be Ratified for the Purposes Set Forth in 'An Act to Authorize Bond Issues in the Amount of \$9,800,000 to Provide Funds for School Building Construction Under the Provisions of Section 3457 and Section 3459 of Title 20, R.S., and \$800,000 to Provide Funds for the Construction of Regional Technical and Vocational Centers Under the Provisions of Section 2356-B of Title 20, R.S.?"

The inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed within a square upon their ballots their opinion of the same, those in favor of ratification voting "Yes" and those opposed to ratification voting "No" and the ballots shall be received, sorted, counted and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings, and return made to the office of the Secretary of State in the same manner as votes for Governor and Members of the Legislature and the Governor and Council shall review the same and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of said Act, the Governor shall forthwith make known

the fact by his proclamation, and the Act shall thereupon become effective in 30 days after the date of said proclamation.

Secretary of State shall prepare ballots. The Secretary of State shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing Act, accompanied by a copy thereof.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 178

AN ACT Providing for a Bond Issue in the Amount of Thirty Million
Dollars to Reconstruct Route 6.

Preamble. Two-thirds of both Houses of the Legislature deeming it necessary in accordance with the Constitution, Article IX, Section 14, to authorize the issuance of bonds on behalf of the State of Maine for the purpose of reconstructing Route 6.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Bond issue of \$30,000,000 authorized. In addition to state highway and bridge bonds heretofore authorized in the name and behalf of the State, as provided by law, the Treasurer of State is authorized, under the direction of the Governor and Council, to issue from time to time, serial coupon bonds in the name and behalf of the State to an amount not exceeding \$30,000,000 payable serially at the State Treasury within 20 years from the date of issue. Such bonds and coupons shall be of such denominations and form and upon such terms and conditions, not inconsistent herewith, as the Governor and Council shall direct. The proceeds from the sale of said bonds shall be used for reconstruction of Route 6.

The said bonds shall be deemed a pledge of the faith and credit of the State. The said bonds shall be issued from time to time so as to meet the needs of this Act. Said bonds when paid at maturity or otherwise retired shall not be reissued, but may be refunded on terms more favorable to the State than those in the original issue.

- Sec. 2. Allocation of General Highway Fund. Receipts to the General Highway Fund from the proceeds of the sale of bonds shall be segregated, apportioned and expended for the reconstruction of Route 6 from Vanceboro to Lincoln to Howland to Milo to Dover to Guilford to Bingham to Carrabassett to Coburn Gore, utilizing existing routes as far as it is feasible.
- Sec. 3. Contingent upon ratification of bond issue. Section I of this Act shall not become effective unless and until the people of the State of Maine shall have ratified the issuance of bonds as set forth in this Act.

Referendum for ratification. The aldermen of cities, the selectmen of towns and the assessors of the several plantations of this State are empowered and directed to notify the inhabitants of their respective cities, towns and plantations to meet in the manner prescribed by law for calling and holding biennial meetings of said inhabitants for the election of Senators